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July 13, 2010 

 

TO:  Planning Commission 

FROM: Planning Staff 

SUBJECT: PHG 10-0017 - Modification to Aegis of Escondido 
Conditional Use Permit (2000-12-CUP) for Temporary 
Relocation of Fire Station No. 4 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Approve the proposed modification to a Conditional Use Permit. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 
 
A modification to the Conditional Use Permit for the Aegis of Escondido senior 
living facility (2000-12-CUP) to allow one of the duplex “casita” units to be utilized 
by the Escondido Fire Department as a temporary location for Fire Station No. 4, 
which has been closed for remediation of a severe mold problem and potential 
expansion.  The casita would be occupied by Fire Department crews for 
approximately one year while Fire Station No. 4 (located in Kit Carson Park) is 
being renovated. 
 
LOCATION: 
 
The 5.82-acre Aegis of Escondido facility is located on the southeastern corner of 
the intersection of Bear Valley Parkway and Canyon Road, addressed as 3012 S. 
Bear Valley Parkway. 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 

The proposal is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in 
accordance with CEQA Section 15301 (Existing Facilities).  A Notice of 
Exemption was issued on July 1, 2010. 

BACKGROUND: 

On May 20, 2010, a severe mold outbreak forced the Escondido Fire Department 
to close Fire Station No. 4 in Kit Carson Park.  Fire crews and equipment were 
moved about 3½ miles away to Fire Station No. 5 on Felicita Road.  The 
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relocation to Fire Station No. 5 had a negative effect on response times in the 
Station No. 4 service area and led to the search for a temporary station location 
nearer to the closed Fire Station No. 4.   

On June 23, 2010, the City Council approved a proposed lease agreement with 
Aegis of Escondido to allow Fire Station No. 4 crews and equipment to 
temporarily be utilize one of the duplex “casita” units on the property.  Two Fire 
Department apparatus, including an engine and brush unit would temporarily be 
relocated to the Aegis site along with rotating 3-person crews who would occupy 
the 1,056 SF two-bedroom casita unit.  The Escondido Fire Department will pay 
a reduced monthly rental rate of $2,250 that does not include meals or cleaning 
services typically provided to other residents.  Aegis has agreed to allow 
firefighters access to their exercise facilities.  

The Aegis property is located in the RE-20 zone, which allows fire stations upon 
the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit.  Aegis already operates under a 
Conditional Use Permit (2000-12-CUP) granted by the City Council in 2000.  The 
proposed project would modify the existing Conditional Use Permit for Aegis to 
allow the temporary relocation of Fire Station No. 4 onto the site. 

DISCUSSION: 

The Aegis facility includes five detached duplex buildings grouped around a pool 
on the eastern side of the main residential building.  Each of the ten, 1,056 SF 
“casita” units has been designed for independent living with two bedrooms, a 
kitchen and an attached one car garage.  The Fire Department will be leasing 
Unit I near the southern boundary of the site.  The attached Unit J is an 
unoccupied model home for the complex.  The driveway directly in front of Units I 
and J will be used to park the engine.  The driveway to the west of Unit J will be 
used to park the brush unit.  Although the driveways are fairly narrow, circulation 
through the site will not be affected by this parking arrangement.  These are both 
dead-end driveways that do not provide access to other units in the complex.  

The Aegis location is approximately ⅓ mile north of the closed Fire Station No. 4 
site.  Temporarily locating the fire crews and equipment in close proximity to 
Station No. 4 allows for better response times in the Station No. 4 service area 
than previously possible when the crews doubled-up at Station No. 5.  An 
additional benefit from the proposed arrangement is that 10% of all service calls 
in the area come from the Aegis facility.  The proposed site is also close to Kit 
Carson Park and the Westfield shopping center which also generate a significant 
number of emergency calls.   

One issue that must be considered is whether temporarily locating Fire Station 
No. 4 within the Aegis facility would be disruptive to other residents or adjacent 
neighbors.  Nuisance noise could potentially be generated by the 24-hour 
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operations typical of a fire station.  The closest neighboring residence to the 
south is at least 100 feet away from the proposed apparatus parking areas and 
separated from the Aegis property by a 20-foot-high slope near the property line.  
The Fire Department has indicated they fully intend to be considerate neighbors.  
Sirens will not be utilized on the property and back-up beepers on the apparatus 
vehicles will be quieted if feasible.  Although not a condition of approval, the Fire 
Department has indicated the engine and brush unit will be evaluated to see if a 
toggle switch or similar device can be installed to temporarily silence the back-up 
beepers when crews return during nighttime hours.  Staff feels the distance to the 
southern neighboring residences combined with the difference in elevation will 
minimize potential nuisance noise to the off-site neighbors.  The potential for 
occasional nuisance noise impacts to on-site residents is offset by the benefit of 
having emergency personnel located within the service area for Fire Station No. 
4 and on the site that generates the most calls for emergency services in the 
area. 

 

 
Respectfully submitted. 
 
 
 
Bill Martin 
Principal Planner 
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SUPPLEMENT TO STAFF REPORT/DETAILS OF REQUEST 
 
 
A. SUPPLEMENTAL DETAILS OF REQUEST 
 
1.  Property Size:  5.82 acres 
 
2.  Number of Units:  107 units in the main building, plus 10 units in 

five detached duplex buildings. 
 
3.  Building Size: 
   Main Building:  93,931 SF 
   Duplex Buildings:  2,903 SF. 
 
4,  Unit Size:  Unit I is 1,056 SF with two-bedrooms and an 

attached one-car garage that would be used 
for storage of equipment and firefighter gear.  

 
5.  Hours of Operation:  24 hrs/7 days 
 
6.  Number of Employees: Three firefighters would be stationed in the 

casita unit during each shift. 
 
7. Parking: No additional parking required.  77 parking 

spaces are provided on-site where the Zoning 
Code requires 56 spaces for the residential 
care facility.  Any additional demand created by 
the temporary fire station can easily be 
accommodated in the extra parking spaces 
existing on site. 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 
PHG 10-0017 
EXHIBIT ”A” 

 
 
 
1. Granting the proposed modification to a Conditional Use Permit would be 

based upon sound principles of land use and in response to services required 
by the community, since it has been determined that a temporary fire station 
is needed in the subject area of the City in order to continue to provide 
efficient and effective safety services during the interim period that Fire 
Station No. 4 is closed.  The proposed facility is compatible with the 
surrounding neighborhood since it will be located within an existing residential 
structure.  In addition, the site is physically suitable to accommodate the 
proposed facility, including access and parking, 

 
2. Granting the proposed modification to a Conditional Use Permit would not 

cause deterioration of bordering land uses or create special problems for the 
area.   The surrounding properties are zoned residential and are developed 
with single-family residences and a church and school.  The temporary fire 
station would generate a minimal amount of daily traffic trips and Fire 
Department policy would limit the use of sirens to those times when 
necessary to clear traffic for emergency vehicles.  

 
3. The proposed modification to a Conditional Use Permit has been considered 

in relationship to its effect on the community, and it has been determined that 
the proposed use would not have a negative impact.   The proposed location 
is located within an existing residential facility that has a significant demand 
for Fire Department services and the Fire Department is committed to 
minimizing noise to the extent feasible to ensure there is no adverse impact 
on surrounding properties. 
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
PHG 10-0017 
EXHIBIT “B” 

 
 

Planning Division Conditions 
 
1. All conditions of the previous Conditional Use Permit approval (2000-12-CUP) 

for the Aegis of Escondido facility shall remain in full force and effect unless 
specifically modified herein. 

 
2. This Conditional Use Permit for the temporary relocation of Escondido Fire 

Station No. 4 to the Aegis of Escondido facility shall be valid for only as long 
as a casita unit in the Aegis of Escondido facility is occupied by employees of 
the City of Escondido Fire Department. 

 
3. The legal description attached to the application has been provided by the 

applicant and neither the City of Escondido nor any of its employees assume 
responsibility for the accuracy of said legal description. 

 
4. All exterior lighting shall conform to the requirements of Article 35 (Outdoor 

Lighting) of the Escondido Zoning Code.  All outdoor lighting shall be provided 
with appropriate shields to prevent light from adversely affecting adjacent 
properties. 

 
5. This approval does not include any signage.  All proposed signage associated 

with the project must comply with the City of Escondido Sign Ordinance (Ord. 
92-47).  ).  All signage requires a separate sign permit. 

 
6. The City of Escondido hereby notifies the applicant that the County Clerk’s 

office requires a documentary handling fee of $50.00 in order to file a Notice 
of Exemption for the project (environmental determination for the project).  In 
order to file the Notice of Exemption with the County Clerk, in conformance 
with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Section 15062, the 
applicant should remit to the City of Escondido Planning Division, within two 
working days of the final approval of the project (the final approval being the 
hearing date of the Planning Commission or City Council, if applicable), a 
certified check payable to the “County Clerk” in the amount of $50.00.  The 
filing of a Notice of Exemption and the posting with the County Clerk starts a 
35 day statute of limitations period on legal challenges to the agency’s 
decision that the project is exempt from CEQA.  Failure to submit the required 
fee within the specific time noted above will result in the Notice of Exemption 
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not being filed with the County Clerk, and a 180 day statute of limitations will 
apply. 

 
7. To the extent feasible, siren usage in the vicinity of the temporary fire station 

shall be limited to those times when necessary to clear traffic. 
 
8. All project generated noise shall comply with the City’s Noise Ordinance (Ord. 

90-08) to the satisfaction of the Planning Division.  The Fire Department shall 
conduct all noise-generating equipment tests at a suitable off-site location. 

 
 


